MR. TUSHAR ROHINTON BALSARA 

Residing at 921B, DLF Magnolias Golf Course Road, Sector-42 Gurugram, Haryana - 122002; 
 Ph. No.: +91-8130899579; Fax No.: NA, Email ID: project.plc2025@gmail.com  

(Hereinafter referred to as ‘PAC’) 
to acquire up to 24,85,858 (Twenty Four Lakh Eighty Five Thousand Eight Hundred And Fifty Eight) Equity Shares of face value of INR 10.00/- 

each representing 26.00% of the Expanded Share Capital of 

ADOR MULTI PRODUCTS LIMITED 
Registered Office: Ador House, 5th Floor 6 K Dubash Marg, Fort, Mumbai City, Mumbai, Maharashtra – 400001 Ph. No.:

[...]

Equity Shares  It means the fully paid-up Equity Shares of face value of INR 

10 (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each of the Target Company. 

18.  Expanded Share Capital It shall mean the paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Target 

Company post to the Preferential Issue of Equity Shares i.e. 

INR 9,56,09,890 (Indian Rupees Nine Crore Fifty Six Lakh 

Nine Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety Only) divided into 

95,60,989 (Ninety Five Lakh Sixty Thousand Nine Hundred 

and Eighty Nine) Equity Shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees 

Ten Only) each. 

This does not envisage the conversion of warrants into equity 

shares since as per the confirmation received from the 

warrant holders, the conversion of warrants into equity 

shares shall be done only upon expiry of 10 working days

[...]

NRI Non-Resident Indian 

27.  LOO/ Letter of Offer  Letter of Offer is the document which shall be dispatched to 

the shareholders of the Target Company post receipt of 

observation letter from SEBI 

28.  Offer or The Offer or Open 

Offer 

Open Offer to acquire up to 24,85,858 (Twenty Four Lakh 

Eighty Five Thousand Eight Hundred And Fifty Eight) Equity 

Shares representing 26.00% of the Expanded Share Capital 

of the Target Company at an Offer Price of INR 31.41/- 

(Indian Rupees Thirty One and Four One Paisa Only) per 

Equity Share payable in cash. 

29.  Offer Period March 21, 2025, Friday to June 17, 2025, Tuesday

[...]

Target Company, person acting in concert with the member 

of promoter and promoter group and the parties to the SPA. 

34.  Pre-Issue Share Capital It means the paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Target 

Company prior to the Preferential Issue i.e., INR 4,67,36,330 

(Indian Rupees Four Crores Sixty Seven Lakh Thirty Six 

Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty Only) representing 

46,73,633 (Forty Six Lakh Seventy Three Thousand Six 

Hundred and Thirty Three) equity shares of INR 10.00 each. 

35.  Preferential Issue of Equity 

Shares’ 

It means the preferential issue of fully paid up 48,87,356 

(Forty Eight Lakh Eighty Seven Thousand Three Hundred 

and Fifty Six) Equity Shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten 

Only) each as approved by the Board of Directors of the 

Target Company at their meeting held on March 21, 2025, 

subject to the approval of the members and other regulatory 

approvals, if any. 

36.  Preferential Issue of 

Warrants 

It means the issuance of 93,12,364 (Ninety Three Lakh 

Twelve Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty Four) warrants 

which are convertible into equal number of Equity Shares of 

face value of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each as 

approved by the Board of Directors of the Target Company 

at their meeting held on March 21, 2025, subject to the 

approval of the members and other regulatory approvals

[...]

Deep Ashda Lalvani, Ms. Vimla Ashda Lalvani, 

Ms. Reshma Lalvani, Mr. Aditya Tarachand Malkani and Ms. 

Ninotchka Malkani Nagpal, the current member of promoter 

and promoter group of the Target Company, that have 

entered into the SPA (as defined below) to sell 16,57,820 

(Sixteen Lakh Fifty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and 

Twenty) Equity Shares constituting 35.47% of the Pre-Issue 

Share Capital of the Target Company. 

44.  SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 

45.  SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India 

46.  SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 

2018  

SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements)